

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

DAVID R. STONE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**INSTRUMENTATION LABORATORY COMPANY;
BRIAN DURKIN; ANN DEFRONZO; RAMON BENET,**

Defendants – Appellees,

and

INSTRUMENTATION LABORATORY SPA,

Defendant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

—————
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

**R. Scott Oswald
Adam Augustine Carter
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP, P.C.
888 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-2883**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 1514A CLEARLY PROVIDES A KICKOUT THAT ALLOWS STONE AN OPPORTUNITY FOR <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW IN DISTRICT COURT	3
II. THE KICKOUT OPTION MAKES SENSE AND IS NOT ABSURD.....	7
A. This Case is More Like <i>Hanna</i> , and Less Like <i>Allen</i>	7
B. SOX and Other Whistleblower and Anti-Discrimination Statutes Provide Evidence of Congress’s Intent to Prefer a Judicial Resolution	9
C. Congress Has Not Used the Term “De Novo Review” Very Often.....	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL TO STONE’S CLAIM BECAUSE THE ALJ’S DECISION WAS NOT FINAL AND STONE DID NOT HAVE A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE HIS CLAIMS BEFORE THE ALJ	15
IV. SOX GIVES STONE THE RIGHT TO BRING “AN ACTION AT LAW” WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT DENIED HIM.....	19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Allen v. Stewart Enters., Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-4033 (E.D. La. Apr. 6, 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	12
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	16
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	1
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Citizen’s Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Copeland v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	1
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006)	1

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....19

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....1

English v. General Electric Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....1

Etape v. Chertoff,
497 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2007)19

Gonzalez v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.,
773 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1985) 11, 12

Haddle v. Garrison,
119 U.S. 489 (1998).....1

Hanna v. WCI Cmtys., Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....7, 8, 9

In re Toledo,
170 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 1999)14, 15

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)4

McDonald v. City of W. Branch,
466 U.S. 284 (1984).....12

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....5

Nance v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
527 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008)13

Rosenfeld v. Dep’t of the Army,
769 F.2d 237 (4th Cir. 1985)9, 10, 11

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,
128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008).....15

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)1

United States v. Fiel,
35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1994)16

Welch v. Chao,
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)1

Federal Statutes

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century,
Pub. L. 106-181, *codified at* 49 U.S.C. § 4212117

Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002,
Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....3, 5, 11, 14

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15)4

6 U.S.C. § 114214

15 U.S.C. § 208714

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 585114

49 U.S.C. § 2010914

49 U.S.C. § 3110514

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)15

State Statute

Va. Code § 8.01-38017

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1818
29 C.F.R. § 18.118
29 C.F.R. § 1980.1079
29 C.F.R. § 1980.11015
29 C.F.R. § 1980.1146
29 C.F.R. § 1980.114(a).....3

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 903314

Legislative Materials

Legislative History of Title VIII of HR 2673, the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, Section 806, 148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (July 26, 2002)
(Remarks of Sen. Leahy)1

Restatements of the Law

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(3)18
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 83(4)(b)11

Miscellaneous

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/plenary>
 (last visited Feb. 11, 2009)14

Stephen M. Kohn, Michael D. Kohn, and David K. Colapinto,
Whistleblower Law: A Guide to Legal Protections for Corporate
Employees 57 (Praeger 2004).....18
